

SECTION-III

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 3169, 3170 AND 3171 of 2012

RAMBAGH PALACE HOTEL PVT. LTD. ....Appellant  
-Versus-  
STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS. ....Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before Ld. Registrar's Court on 07-01-2013, when the following order was passed:

**“CA Nos. 3168, 3169, 3170 and 3171 of 2012**

**In the interest of justice, delay of 31 days in depositing the amount of Rs. 2000/- is condoned.**

**In spite of the specific directions, issued by the Hon'ble Court on 5.11.2012, rejoinder affidavit has not been filed.**

**Further necessary orders shall be passed as and when the other connected matters become ready.”**

Civil Appeal No. 3169 of 2012

It is submitted that service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal is complete as respondent no. 1 and 2 are represented through, Mr. Irshad Ahmed, Advocate and respondent no. 3 to 5 are represented through, Mr. Mukul Kumar, Advocate.

It is further submitted that counter affidavit has been filed but rejoinder affidavit has not been filed so far. Counsel for appellant has filed statement of case on behalf of the appellant but statement of case on behalf of respondents has not been filed so far. Time to file statement of case has already expired.

It is further submitted that affidavit of valuation has also not been filed by the Counsel for appellant so far.

Civil Appeal No. 3170 of 2012

It is submitted that service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal is complete as respondent no. 1 and 2 are represented through, Mr. Irshad Ahmed, Advocate and respondent no. 3 and 4 are represented through, Mr. Mukul Kumar, Advocate.

It is further submitted that counter affidavit has been filed but rejoinder affidavit has not been filed so far. Neither counsel for appellant nor counsel for respondents has filed statement of case so far. Time to file statement of case has already expired.

It is lastly submitted that as per undertaking given in listing performa valuation is Rs. 45,57,515/- ad-valorem court fee Rs. 1750/- has not been filed by counsel for appellant so far.

Civil Appeal No. 3171 of 2012

It is submitted that service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal is complete as respondent no. 1 and 2 are represented through, Mr. Irshad Ahmed, Advocate and respondent no. 3 and 4 are represented through, Mr. Mukul Kumar, Advocate.

It is further submitted that counter affidavit has been filed but rejoinder affidavit has not been filed so far. Counsel for appellant has filed statement of case on behalf of the appellant but statement of case on behalf of respondents has not been filed so far. Time to file statement of case has already expired.

It is lastly submitted that as per undertaking given in listing performa valuation is Rs. 81,29,619/- ad-valorem court fee Rs. 1750/- has not been filed by counsel for appellant so far.

The Office Report is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court for Orders.

Dated this the 07<sup>nd</sup> day of December, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. M/S. Karanjawala & Co., Advocates
2. Mr. Nikhil Goel, Advocate
3. Mr. Irshad Ahmad, Advocate
4. Mr. Mukul Kumar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c4